

AI AHSA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Un-audited)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

AL AHSA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Un-audited)
WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

Table of Content	Page
Independent Auditor's Review Report on The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash flows	5
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	6 – 17

REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Shareholders
 Al Ahsa Development Company
 (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
 Al-Ahsa, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of Al Ahsa Development Company (a Saudi Joint Stock Company) (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") as of September 30, 2019, the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three and nine months periods ended September 30, 2019, and the condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended and summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Emphasis of Matter

As referred to in note (7) to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, in March 2019, the Group acquired 25% of Twareat Medical Care Company, at a total cost of SR 15.4 million, which includes the option to purchase additional shares. The Group has accounted for this investment as an investment in associate which is originally recognized at cost, to be adjusted subsequently by the share of result, provided that the assets and liabilities of the associate are revaluated at fair value within a period not exceeding one year from the acquisition date.

Al-Bassam & Co.
 P.O. Box 4636
 Al Khobar 31952
 Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Ibrahim A. Al Bassam
 Certified Public Accountant
 License No. 337
 October 27 2019
 28 Safer 1441H



AL AHSA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

	Note	September 30, 2019 (Unaudited) SR	December 31, 2018 (Audited) SR
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		174,740,841	175,068,407
Intangible assets		221,502	573,448
Investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	6	198,499,275	208,820,103
Investment in an associate	7	15,368,818	-
Investment properties		124,401,180	124,538,937
Right-of-use assets	5-C	5,881,176	-
Goodwill		2,094,678	2,094,678
Total non-current assets		521,207,470	511,095,573
Current assets			
Inventory		20,616,476	20,997,521
Trade receivables, prepayments and other assets		106,473,541	96,583,145
Cash and cash equivalents		10,804,696	81,863,318
		137,894,713	199,443,984
Assets from discontinued operations		110,536	110,536
Total current assets		138,005,249	199,554,520
TOTAL ASSETS		659,212,719	710,650,093
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital		490,000,000	490,000,000
Statutory reserve		4,627,334	4,627,334
Retained earnings		11,520,406	5,318,685
Reserve for acquisition of additional shares in a subsidiary	13-B	(33,332,212)	(442,483)
Fair value reserve		18,974,139	19,294,967
Reserve for re-measurement of employees' defined benefit obligations		8,948,355	6,808,889
Total equity attributable to shareholders		500,738,022	525,607,392
Non-controlling interest		66,520,575	99,070,091
TOTAL EQUITY		567,258,597	624,677,483
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Long term loan - non-current portion		10,000,000	11,823,353
Lease liabilities - non-current portion	5-D	4,121,439	-
Employees' defined benefits obligations		26,098,515	24,043,519
Total non-current liabilities		40,219,954	35,866,872
Current liabilities			
Long term loan - current portion		8,333,333	8,068,390
Short term loan		4,319,162	-
Trade payables, accrued expenses and other liabilities		29,373,637	32,733,809
Lease liabilities - current portion	5-D	1,648,180	-
Zakat provision		4,942,572	6,186,255
		48,616,884	46,988,454
Liabilities from discontinued operations		3,117,284	3,117,284
Total current liabilities		51,734,168	50,105,738
Total liabilities		91,954,122	85,972,610
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		659,212,719	710,650,093

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on behalf of the shareholders and were signed on October 24, 2019 corresponding to 25 Safar, 1441H.

Abdulrahman Balghunaim
Chairman

Saad Al Shammary
Vice Chairman

Ahmed Ibrahim
Finance Manager

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019**

	For the three month period ended September 30		For the nine month period ended September 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Note (Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	SR	SR	SR	SR
Revenues, net	60,263,408	57,550,362	176,506,175	164,237,326
Cost of revenues	(44,584,348)	(43,342,653)	(131,224,620)	(125,494,169)
Gross profit	15,679,060	14,207,709	45,281,555	38,743,157
General and administrative expenses	(15,116,447)	(14,353,709)	(44,329,135)	(41,362,517)
Selling and marketing expenses	(227,415)	(273,598)	(1,026,017)	(1,083,227)
Operating income / (loss)	335,198	(419,598)	(73,597)	(3,702,587)
Dividends income	1,814,487	2,117,818	5,692,925	3,686,764
Other income	2,051,901	1,919,388	5,830,003	4,940,220
Net income for the period before zakat	4,201,586	3,617,608	11,449,331	4,924,397
Zakat	(1,062,316)	(1,088,410)	(2,935,138)	(3,338,410)
Net income for the period	3,139,270	2,529,198	8,514,193	1,585,987
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME				
<i>Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to the profit or loss</i>				
Net movement in fair value of equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	5,854,294	(469,536)	180,471	890,593
Other comprehensive income / (loss)	5,854,294	(469,536)	180,471	890,593
Total comprehensive income for the Period	8,993,564	2,059,662	8,694,664	2,476,580
Net income / (loss) for the period attributable to:				
Shareholders	2,301,661	1,169,824	5,700,422	(1,292,373)
Non-controlling interest	837,609	1,359,374	2,813,771	2,878,360
Net income for the period	3,139,270	2,529,198	8,514,193	1,585,987
Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:				
Shareholders	8,155,955	700,288	5,880,893	(401,780)
Non-controlling interest	837,609	1,359,374	2,813,771	2,878,360
Total comprehensive income for the Period	8,993,564	2,059,662	8,694,664	2,476,580
Earnings / (loss) per share				
Earnings / (loss) per share of net income / (loss) for the period	8 0.05	0.02	0.12	(0.03)
Earnings / (loss) per share of total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	8 0.17	0.01	0.12	(0.01)
Number of outstanding Shares	49,000,000	49,000,000	49,000,000	49,000,000

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on behalf of the shareholders and were signed on October 24, 2019 corresponding to 25 Safar, 1441H.

Abdulrahman Balghunaim
Chairman

Saad Al Shammary
Vice Chairman

Ahmed Ibrahim
Finance Manager

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

AL AHSA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

	Share Capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings / (accumulated losses)	Reserve for acquisition of additional shares in a subsidiary	Fair value reserve	Reserve for re-measurement of employees' defined benefit obligations	Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR	SR
Balance as at January 1, 2018	490,000,000	3,905,208	(7,750,591)	(442,483)	36,506,906	549,039	522,768,079	89,532,347	612,300,426
Net (loss) / income for the period	-	-	(1,292,373)	-	-	-	(1,292,373)	2,878,360	1,585,987
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	890,593	-	890,593	-	890,593
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	-	-	(1,292,373)	-	890,593	-	(401,780)	2,878,360	2,476,580
Balance at September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	490,000,000	3,905,208	(9,042,964)	(442,483)	37,397,499	549,039	522,366,299	92,410,707	614,777,006
Balance as at January 1, 2019	490,000,000	4,627,334	5,318,685	(442,483)	19,294,967	6,808,889	525,607,392	99,070,091	624,677,483
Gain on sale of investment in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	501,299	-	(501,299)	-	-	-	-
Net income for the period	-	-	5,700,422	-	-	-	5,700,422	2,813,771	8,514,193
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	180,471	-	180,471	-	180,471
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	5,700,422	-	180,471	-	5,880,893	2,813,771	8,694,664
Transaction with shareholders in their capacity as shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
The effect of acquisition of additional shares in a subsidiary (Note 13 - B)	-	-	-	(32,889,729)	-	2,139,466	(30,750,263)	(35,363,287)	(66,113,550)
Balance as at September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	490,000,000	4,627,334	11,520,406	(33,332,212)	18,974,139	8,948,355	500,738,022	66,520,575	567,258,597

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on behalf of the shareholders and were signed on October 24, 2019 corresponding to 25 Safar, 1441H.

Abdulrahman Balghunaim

Chairman

Saeed Al Shammary

Vice Chairman

Almased Ibrahim

Finance Manager

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

AL AHSA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2019 (Unaudited) SR	September 30, 2018 (Unaudited) SR
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income for the period before zakat	11,449,331	4,924,397
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation	10,556,978	11,207,924
Loss from disposal of property, plant and equipment	615,843	3,474
Amortization of right of use	947,270	-
Depreciation expense on investment properties	137,757	-
Amortization of intangible assets	351,946	496,650
Dividends income	(5,692,925)	(3,686,764)
Provision for doubtful debts	-	1,474,222
Finance cost on lease liability	333,196	-
Reversal of impairment	(2,180,000)	-
Employees' defined benefits obligations	3,708,908	3,788,196
	<u>20,228,304</u>	<u>18,208,099</u>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Trade receivables, prepayments and other assets	(8,465,637)	(24,686,703)
Inventories	381,045	5,583,451
Trade payables, accrued expenses and other liabilities	(3,360,172)	2,610,755
Cash from operations	<u>8,783,540</u>	<u>1,715,602</u>
Zakat paid	(4,178,821)	(4,651,382)
Employees' defined benefits obligations paid	(1,653,912)	(1,881,476)
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	<u>2,950,807</u>	<u>(4,817,256)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(10,865,197)	(15,452,003)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	19,942	318,664
Cash dividend received	5,692,925	3,686,764
Proceeds from sale of investments by fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>10,501,299</u>	<u>-</u>
Additions to equity instruments by fair value through other comprehensive income	-	(10,000,000)
Acquisition of extra shares in a subsidiary	(66,113,550)	-
Additions of investment in an associate	(15,000,000)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(75,764,581)</u>	<u>(21,446,575)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Lease liabilities paid	(1,005,600)	-
Repayment of loan	(21,558,409)	-
Loans draw down	<u>24,319,161</u>	<u>8,495,972</u>
Net cash from financing activities	<u>1,755,152</u>	<u>8,495,972</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(71,058,622)</u>	<u>(17,767,859)</u>
Cash and cash equivalent as at 1 January	<u>81,863,318</u>	<u>85,005,863</u>
Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 September	<u>10,804,696</u>	<u>67,238,004</u>
Non-cash transaction :		
IFRS 9 adoption effect	-	45,367,906
Change in fair value reserve	<u>180,471</u>	<u>890,593</u>

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on behalf of the shareholders and were signed on October 24, 2019 corresponding to 25 Safar, 1441H.

Abdulrahman Balghunaim
Chairman

Saad Al Shammari
Vice Chairman

Ahmed Ibrahim
Finance Manager

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019**

1. ORGANIZATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Al-Ahsa Development Company ("the Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company established as per Ministerial Decree No. 573 dated 14 Rabea II 1414H corresponding to October 1, 1993 and registered under Commercial Register No. 2252021816 dated 1 Jumada II 1414H corresponding to November 15, 1993.

The authorized, issued and paid up share capital amounted to SR 490 million divided into 49 million shares with par value of SR 10 per share.

The main activity of Al-Ahsa Development Company is the medical operation of private and governmental hospitals and other activities related to hospital activities. Activity requires a license from the Ministry of Health.

These company's head office is located in Al Ahsa, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

1.1 Structure of the group

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the following subsidiaries:

Company	Legal Form	Incorporation Country	<u>Effective ownership</u>	
			2019	2018
Saudi-Japanese Textile Manufacturing Company (A)	Limited Liability Company	Saudi Arabia	100%	100%
Al-Ahsa Food Industries Company (B)	Limited Liability Company	Saudi Arabia	100%	100%
Al-Ahsa Medical Services Company (C)	Closed Joint Stock Company	Saudi Arabia	69.93%	53.61%

The assets, liabilities and result of operations of the three subsidiaries of the company have been included in the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

A. Saudi-Japanese Textile Manufacturing Company

Saudi-Japanese Textile Manufacturing Company is a Saudi limited liability company registered under Commercial Register No. 2257025539 dated 12 Rabee II 1419 H corresponding to August 6, 1998. On October 10, 2016 the Board of Directors approved the appointment of a liquidator to liquidate the Saudi-Japanese Textile Manufacturing Company. A liquidator has been appointed for the subsidiary and liquidation procedures are under process.

B. Al-Ahsa Food Industries Company

Al-Ahsa Food Industries Company is a Saudi limited liability company registered under Commercial Register No. 2252023850 dated 7 Muharram 1416H corresponding to June 6, 1995. The principle activities of Al-Ahsa Food Industries Company are in the production of dates and their derivatives and it is wholly owned by the Company. The subsidiary's accumulated losses exceeded its capital. Under the provisions of Article 181 of the Companies Law, the shareholders are required to resolve to continue in the business and provide support to the subsidiary or liquidate it, the resolution must be published in the Official Gazette. At their meeting on March 14, 2019, the shareholders resolved to continue to support the subsidiary and provide it with the necessary funding.

C. Al-Ahsa Medical Services Company

Al-Ahsa Medical Services Company is a closed joint stock company under Commercial Register No. 2252025213 dated 29 Sha'ban 1420H corresponding to December 8, 1999. Al-Ahsa Medical Services Company is engaged in the establishment, management, operation and maintenance of hospitals. On May 1, 2019, The Company acquired additional 16.32% of the subsidiary's equity shares from the non-controlling interest, this resulted in an increase in the ownership of the subsidiary from 53.61% to 69.93%.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the nine-months period ended September 30, 2019 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards. The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and hence should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Starting from January 1, 2019, the group adopted International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS 16) "Lease Contracts", Changes in significant accounting policies are described in note 4 and 5.

2.2 Preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the recognition of the defined benefit obligation of employees at present value of future liabilities using the projected unit credit method and equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income that are measured at fair value.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyals which represent the Group's functional currency.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year and the respective comparative interim reporting period, except for the adoption of new and amended standards as referred to in note 4.

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS required management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. These critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimations were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements, except for new significant judgements and key sources of estimation related to the application of IFRS 16 which are disclosed in note 4 and note 5.

3. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries detailed in note 1. Control is achieved when the Company:

- has power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

- The size of the Company's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;
- Potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders or other parties;
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- Any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

Consolidation of the subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the date the Company gains control until the date when the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

3. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION (Continued)

Consolidated profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the shareholders of the Company and the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the shareholders of the Company. When necessary, adjustments are made to the consolidated financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES

4.1 New standards amendments to standards and interpretations

The Group has adopted International Financial Reporting Standard No. 16 "Leases" effective January 1, 2019. The impact of the application of IFRS 16 is shown in Note 4-3 and Note 5.

There are a number of other new standards and amendments to the Standards effective from January 1, 2019, which had no material impact on the Group's condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

There are a number of amendments to the standards that are effective from January 1, 2020, however management expects that these amendments will have no material impact when applied to the Group's condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The Group did not select early application of any new standards or amendments during the period ended September 30, 2019.

4.2 New accounting policy applied

During the period ended September 30, 2019, the Group has invested in an associate. The accounting policy applied to accounting for investment in an associate is as follows:

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control, generally accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights.

Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, the investment is initially recognized at cost, and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognize the investor's share of the profit or loss of the investee after the date of acquisition.

The Group's share of post-acquisition profit or loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss, and its share of post-acquisition movements in other comprehensive income is recognized in other comprehensive income with a corresponding adjustment to the carrying amount of the investment. When the Group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the Group does not recognize further losses, unless it has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate. Dividends received or receivable from associates are recognized as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

The Group determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If this is the case, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value and recognizes separately in the statement of profit or loss.

Accounting policies of associates are required to be changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

4.3 Changes in accounting policies

IFRS 16 – "Leases"

IFRS 16 replaces International Accounting Standard 17, "Leases" and IFRIC 4 "Determining whether an arrangement involves a lease" and IFRIC 15 "Operating lease - Incentives" and ex-IFRIC 27 "Valuation of the substance of transactions involving the legal form of a lease".

IFRS 16 "Leases" introduces a single accounting model included in the tenants' financial position. The lessee recognizes the right of use which represents the right to use the asset in question and the obligation of the lease that represents its obligation to pay the lease payments. There are optional exceptions to short-term leases and low-value leases. Lessor accounting remains similar to current standards - that is, lessors continue to classify leases as finance leases or operating leases.

In accordance with the transition provisions mentioned in IFRS 16, the Group has adopted IFRS 16 in accordance with the revised retrospective approach and therefore the cumulative effect of applying IFRS 16 is recognized in January 1, 2019 with no comparison information adjusted.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES (Continued)

4.3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

IFRS 16 – “Leases” (Continued)

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis as follows:

A) Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- restoration costs.

B) Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- Fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- Variable lease payments that are based on an index or a rate
- Amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- The exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

Lease payments are discounted using the additional borrowing rate, which represents the price that the tenant will pay to borrow the money needed to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment on similar terms and conditions.

Payments relating to short term leases and rentals of impaired assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in the profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease period of 12 months or less.

The lease terms are renegotiated on an individual basis and have a wide range of terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any obligations, but the leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019**

5. IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES DUE TO ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARD

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as 'operating leases' under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on January 1, 2019 was from 4.5%.

A- Impact of application of IFRS 16

	January 1, 2019 (Unaudited)
	SR
Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018	8,219,240
The lease liability recognized on January 1, 2019 (discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate)	6,442,023
It is divided into:	
Current lease liabilities	1,640,823
Non-current lease liabilities	4,801,200

B- The following right of use assets are included in the Group's leases:

	December 31, 2018 (Audited)	Re-Effect of application of IFRS 16	January 1, 2019 (Unaudited)
	SR	SR	SR
Assets right of use	-	6,828,446	6,828,446
Prepayments	386,423	(386,423)	-
Lease liabilities	-	6,442,023	6,442,023

C- Right of use assets related to the Group's leases are as follows:

	September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	January 1, 2019 (Unaudited)
	SR	SR
Land	1,587,598	1,632,913
Buildings	4,293,578	5,195,533
	<u>5,881,176</u>	<u>6,828,446</u>

D- The lease liabilities relating to the Group's leases are as follows:

	September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	January 1, 2019 (Unaudited)
	SR	SR
Current portion	1,648,180	1,640,823
Non-current portion	4,121,439	4,801,200
	<u>5,769,619</u>	<u>6,442,023</u>

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

**6. INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY INSTRUMENTS DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)
	SR	SR
A) Quoted in the stock market	57,929,557	57,873,727
B) Unquoted in the stock market	140,569,718	150,946,376
	198,499,275	208,820,103

A) Quoted in the stock market

	Fair Market Value	
	September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)
	SR	SR
Takween Advanced Industries	12,468,337	15,176,107
Saudi Ground Services Company	45,461,220	42,697,620
	57,929,557	57,873,727

* On October 15, 2018, the shareholders of National Aviation Ground Support Company (NAGS) resolved to approve the transfer of NAGS's shares in the Saudi Ground Services Company (SGS) to the investment portfolio of NAGS's shareholders. Since Al Ahsa Development Company owns 5% of the National Aviation Ground Support Company, the Company's share of this transaction was 1,381,800 shares equivalent to 0.735% of the total issued shares in SGS. The legal formalities for the transfer of these shares to the Group have been completed.

B) Unquoted in the stock market

	Ownership %			
	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018	September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)
			SR	SR
Industrialization and Energy Services Co. TAQA	1.36	1.36	95,832,100	95,832,100
Taalem Investment Co. Ltd	12.78	12.78	21,171,018	21,171,018
Arab Paper Manufacturing Co. (Waraq)	4.70	4.70	19,563,000	19,563,000
Derayah Finance Company Fund	-	-	-	10,376,658
National Aviation Ground Support Company	5.00	5.00	4,003,600	4,003,600
Al Ahsa Tourism & Leisure Co.	7.57	7.57	-	-
Arab Company for Industrial Fibers (Ibn Rushd)	0.42	0.42	-	-
			140,569,718	150,946,376

The unquoted equity instruments in the Saudi stock market were evaluated by an independent valuation expert accredited by the Saudi Authority for Accredited Valuer "Taqeem" who issued a report to value all investments. The independent valuation expert issued his report on the value of these investments as at 31 December 2018. The method of comparable companies was used to assess all investments to similar GCC companies and others except for Taleem Investment Company Limited which has been valued based on yield to maturity method. As for the Derayah Finance Company Fund, the management of the Fund provides the fair value of the units invested in the Fund at the end of each reporting period. During April, 2019, the company has sold Deraya Finance Company Fund and recognized gains amounting to SR 501,299.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

**6. EQUITY INSTRUMENTS DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Continued)**

The movement on equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income is as follows:

	September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)
	SR	SR
Opening balance	208,820,103	157,303,756
Impact of adoption of IFRS 9	-	45,367,906
Balance as at January 1	208,820,103	202,671,662
Additions	-	57,119,380
Disposals	(10,000,000)	(33,759,000)
Change in fair value	(320,828)	(17,211,939)
Closing balance	198,499,275	208,820,103

The fair value hierarchy of the above financial instruments, valuation techniques used and key inputs for valuation of fair value are disclosed in Note 11.

7. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

In March 2019, the Group acquired 25% of Twareat Medical Care Company at a total cost of SR 15.4 million, which is initially recognized at cost, with the assets and liabilities of the associate being valued within a period not exceeding one year from the date of acquisition. The above cost includes an option to acquire more shares in Twareat Medical Care Company which has not been valued until the date of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The Group's share in the results of the associate was not recognized as the financial statements of the associate were not available as at September 30, 2019. The Group's management believes that the impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements if the Group recognized its share in the results of the associate for the period will not be material. Twareat for Medical Services Company is a limited liability company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The main activity of the company is the provision of administrative services, medical support services, human health activities and social work.

8. EARNINGS / (LOSS) PER SHARE

Earnings / (loss) per share of income / (loss) for the period is calculated by dividing the net income / (loss) for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Earnings / (loss) per share is as follows:

	For the nine-months period ended September 30	
	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
	SR	SR
Net income / (loss) for the period attributable to shareholders	5,700,422	(1,292,373)
Weighted average number of shares	49,000,000	49,000,000
Earnings / (loss) per share from income / (loss) for the period	0.12	(0.03)
	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
	SR	SR
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period attributable to shareholders	5,880,893	(401,780)
Weighted average number of shares	49,000,000	49,000,000
Earnings / (loss) per share from the total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	0.12	(0.01)

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

9. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties consist of the shareholders, directors and businesses in which shareholders and directors, individually or combined, have significant influence. The Group's transactions with related parties are entered at arm's length basis in a normal course of business and are authorized by the management.

Key management personnel compensation are as follows:

Related parties	Nature of transaction	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
		(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)
Board of directors	Expenses of Board of Directors	756,400	126,000
Key management staff	Short term benefits	5,520,850	6,201,827
	Long term benefits	249,874	206,811

10. SEGMENTAL REPORTING

The main activities of the Group are categorized into three main business sectors, the manufacturing sector represented by Al-Ahsa Food Industries Company specializing in the production and packaging of dates; the medical services sector represented by Al-Ahsa Medical Services company and Investment sector represented by Al-Ahsa Development Company. The financial information as at September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018 and for the periods then ended are summarized in accordance with the main activities as follows:

	Manufacturing Sector	Medical Services Sector	Investment Sector	Total
<u>September 30, 2019</u>				
<u>(unaudited)</u>	SR	SR	SR	SR
Property, Plant & Equipment	5,633,924	168,393,246	713,671	174,740,841
Total Assets	25,952,156	271,429,737	361,830,826	659,212,719
Total Liabilities	3,724,128	80,480,734	7,749,260	91,954,122
Revenues, net	11,694,332	164,811,843	-	176,506,175
Income from continuing operations	562,792	9,071,468	1,815,071	11,449,331
Net income	465,071	7,486,330	562,792	8,514,193
<u>September 30, 2018</u>				
<u>(unaudited)</u>				
Property, Plant & Equipment	6,861,604	163,100,329	930,283	170,892,216
Total Assets	19,488,071	280,374,065	402,909,817	702,771,953
Total Liabilities	2,456,891	76,170,127	9,367,929	87,994,947
Revenues, net	10,960,899	153,276,427	-	164,237,326
Income (loss) from continuing operations	(1,705,788)	7,543,110	(912,925)	4,924,397
Net (loss) / income	(1,705,788)	6,204,700	(2,912,925)	1,585,987

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

11. RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group's principal financial liabilities comprise trade payables, accrued expenses, other payables and loans. The Group's principal financial assets comprise cash and cash equivalents, investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income, and trade and other receivables.

Classification of financial instruments

	September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)
	SR	SR
Financial assets at fair value		
Investments in equity instruments designated by fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>198,499,275</u>	<u>208,820,103</u>
	198,499,275	208,820,103
Financial assets at amortized cost		
Trade receivables and other assets	<u>98,911,081</u>	<u>86,585,580</u>
Cash and cash equivalent	<u>10,804,696</u>	<u>81,863,318</u>
	308,215,052	377,269,001
Financial liabilities at amortized cost		
Trade payables, accrued expenses and other liabilities	<u>29,373,637</u>	<u>32,733,809</u>
Loans	<u>22,652,495</u>	<u>19,891,743</u>
	52,026,132	52,625,552

Risk management of financial instruments

The Group's activities are exposed to various financial risks such as fair value measurement, credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and capital management risk. Management reviews and approves policies to manage each of these risks, which are summarized as follows:

Fair value measurement of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount at which an asset is sold or a liability settled between willing parties in the arm's length transactions at the date there is a presumption that the Group is a going concern entity where there is no intention or requirement to materially reduce the volume of its operations or to conduct a transaction on adverse terms.

A financial instrument is considered to be listed in the active market if the quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an intermediary, industry group, pricing services or regulatory body, and these prices represent market transactions that have occurred on an active and regular basis on a commercial basis.

When measuring fair value, the Group uses observable market information whenever possible to the inputs used in valuation methods as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that can be obtained on the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for assets or liabilities directly (eg prices) or indirectly derived from prices.

Level 3: inputs for assets or liabilities not based on observable market information (non-observable inputs).

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

11. RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The following schedule presents an analysis of financial instruments carried at fair value according to the fair value hierarchy:

	30 September 2019 (Unaudited)			
	Level 1 (SR)	Level 2 (SR)	Level 3 (SR)	Total (SR)
Investments in equity instruments designated by fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>57,929,557</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>140,569,718</u>	<u>198,499,275</u>
	<u>57,929,557</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>140,569,718</u>	<u>198,499,275</u>
31 December 2018 (Audited)				
	Level 1 (SR)	Level 2 (SR)	Level 3 (SR)	Total (SR)
Investments in equity instruments designated by fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>57,873,727</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>150,946,376</u>	<u>208,820,103</u>
	<u>57,873,727</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>150,946,376</u>	<u>208,820,103</u>

During the period, there were no transfers from the first to the second and the third level.

Although management believes that the fair value measurements for investments included in Level 3 are appropriate, the use of other methods or assumptions may result in different fair value measurements. Level 3 includes non-current local and non-local investments where the Group relies on its assessment of the net asset value based on the most recent audited financial statements available to determine the fair value of these investments. Other valuation techniques use discounted cash flow models based on expected dividends for which no information is available. Accordingly, the potential impact of the use of valuation techniques based on alternative assumptions cannot be determined.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party may fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk which represents the balances due from customers and cash balances. Cash and cash equivalents are placed with banks and institutions with sound credit ratings. Trade and other receivables are mainly due from customers in the local market and related parties and are shown at their estimated recoverable amount as follows:

	September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2018 (Audited)
	SR	SR
Trade receivables and other assets	<u>98,911,081</u>	<u>86,585,580</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>10,804,696</u>	<u>81,863,318</u>
	<u>109,715,777</u>	<u>168,448,898</u>

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum exposure to credit risk.

Credit risk on accounts receivable and bank balances is limited to:

- Cash balances held with banks with a high credit rating.
- Accounts receivable, net of provision for impairment of trade receivables.

The Group manages credit risk relating to amounts due from customers through the ongoing monitoring in accordance with the specific policies and procedures. The Group minimizes its credit risk relating to customers by setting credit limits for each customer and monitoring existing receivables on an ongoing basis. The balances are monitored and the Group's exposure to the risk of bad debts is not material.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the difficulty that an entity encounters in raising funds to meet the obligations in connection with the financial instruments. Liquidity risk can result from the inability to sell financial assets quickly and at its approximate fair value. The contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the end of the financial period are as follows, the amounts are presented in total and are not discounted and include estimated interest payments.

30 September 2019 (unaudited)				
Total undiscounted amounts				
	Book value	Upon request	From 1 to	More than
	SR	or less than	5 years	5 years
		one year	SR	SR
		SR		
Financial liabilities at amortized cost				
Trade payables, accrued expenses and other liabilities	29,373,637	29,373,637	-	-
Loans	22,652,495	4,319,162	18,333,333	-
	<u>52,026,132</u>	<u>33,692,799</u>	<u>18,333,333</u>	<u>-</u>
31 December 2018 (Audited)				
Total undiscounted amounts				
	Book value	Upon request	From 1 to	More than
	SR	or less than	5 years	5 years
		one year	SR	SR
		SR		
Financial liabilities at amortized cost				
Trade payables, accrued expenses and other liabilities	32,733,809	32,733,809	-	-
Loans	19,891,743	8,068,390	11,823,353	-
	<u>52,625,552</u>	<u>40,802,199</u>	<u>11,823,353</u>	<u>-</u>

The Group manages its liquidity risk through monitoring on an ongoing basis to ensure that funds and bank facilities are available to meet the future liabilities.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in prevailing market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and stocks prices affecting the Group's income or the value of its financial instruments. Market risk management aims to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable limits while maximizing returns.

Foreign currency risk management

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises when future business transactions and recognized assets and liabilities are denominated in currencies different from the Group's currency. The Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk is primarily limited to transactions in US Dollars. Management believes that its exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited as the Group's currency is linked to the US Dollar.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
(Continued)**
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Capital management

Management policy is to maintain an adequate capital base in order to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to maintain the future development of its business. Management monitors the return on the capital used and the level of dividends distributed to shareholders.

In managing capital, the Group aims to:

- To protect the entity's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and interest to other stakeholders.
- Provide sufficient returns for shareholders

12 OBLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTS

Lawsuits:

There is a legal case filed against the company by a third party, which requires from the company to pay an amount of SAR 24.5 million as fees for consulting services for the aluminum plant project. The case was filed against the company in the General Court in Riyadh, and the court decision was issued on 19 Shawwal 1434 H corresponding to August 26, 2013 rejecting the case. The decision was appealed on 13 Rabea I 1435H corresponding to January 14, 2014 and no final judgment was issued until the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The company's legal counsel believes that the result will be in favor of the company.

Capital Commitment:

The Group has a capital commitment related to the construction of a new building in one of its subsidiaries (Al Ahsa Medical Services Company) amounting to SR 4,224,581 as pf September 30, 2019 which is expected to be completed by the end of the year 2021.

13 OTHER MATTERS

- A- On March 20, 2019, the Group has signed a share purchase agreement (SPA) with Al Salam for Medical Services Company for the acquisition of 100% of Al Salam Medical Services Company shares against the issuance of shares to the owners of Al Salam Medical Services Company. This agreement is subject to the approval of the related authorities and the extraordinary general assembly meeting of Al Ahsa Development Company to increase the share capital and complete the procedures of financial and legal due diligence of the investee, the binding share purchase agreement was extended to November 28, 2019. As at September 30, 2019, there is no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
- B- On May 1, 2019, the Group has signed a share purchase agreement (SPA) with Rashed and Partners Development Company Limited for the acquisition of 16.32% of Al Ahsa Medical Services Company shares for SR 66.1 million. The increase in shares was treated as an equity transaction with the difference between the consideration paid and the carrying value of the shares adjusted against reserve for acquisition of additional shares in a subsidiary.

14 APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the board of directors on October 24, 2019 corresponding to 25 Safar, 1441H.